which confirms that the proposed project activity in absence of the carbon credit

benefits and compared to the benchmark return on equity 14.71% is not financially

attractive.

Sensitivity Analysis:

The Guidance on Assessment of Investment Analysis requires the robustness of the

conclusion arrived at to be proved through a sensitivity analysis by varying the critical

assumptions to a reasonable variation. The project developer has identified

generation, project cost, O&M cost, tariff as critical assumptions. These constitute

more than 20% of the project cost/revenue. Guidance 28 of Tool 27/17/ states that as

a general point of departure, variations in the sensitivity analysis should at least cover

a range of +10% and –10%, unless this is not deemed appropriate in the context of

the specific project circumstances. Since project has already been implemented any

variation in project cost is hypothetical. Nevertheless, the project cost has also been

subjected to 10% variation. The sensitivity analysis reveals that excepting when the

power tariff or PLF goes up by 10% or project cost comes down by 10% as given in

the following table.

For Project 1 (25 MW) site:

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

PLF (%) 3.80% 6.54% 9.29%

O&M Cost (Mn INR) 7.10% 6.54% 6.01%

Project Cost (Mn INR) 9.05% 6.54% 4.52%

Tariff (INR/KWh) 3.80% 6.54% 9.29%

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of ±10% in tariff,

PLF, project cost, and O&M cost, Post Tax equity IRR is significantly lower than the

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   53 of 124

benchmark. And it is evident from the results given above; the project remains

additional even under the most favourable conditions. Also, the reasonable variations

for these parameters were checked by calculating the variation necessary to reach

the benchmark and then discussing the likelihood for that to happen.

The project becomes non additional only if cost of project is reduced by 25.35% which

is an unlikely scenario since the project is commissioned and actual cost (Rs

1327.50million) incurred by the project owner 14.69% less than the project cost (Rs

11324.4 million) considered in the investment analysis. The actual cost incurred by